



\$~O-28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 418/2021, I.A. 11310/2021, I.A. 757/2022, I.A. 1792/2022,**
I.A. 4018/2023

SH. HARBINDER PAL SINGH SABHARWAL & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Mr. Preet Singh, Mr.
Rahul Khan, Advocates.

versus

M/S. VENUS GEMS AND JEWELS PVT. LTD. AND ORS. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr.Gaurav Kumar and Ms.Ananya
Singh, Advocates for D-1 and 2.
Mr.Archit Chauhan, Mr. Shivkant
Arora and Mr. Adil, Advocates for D-
3, 4 and 6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **30.10.2025**

I.A. 758/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC for interim injunction due to subsequent events against the defendant nos.1, 2 and 5)

The instant application stands disposed of in terms of earlier order.

I.A. 13888/2023 (under Section 151 of CPC)

The instant application stands disposed of as the same relates to the listing of other pending applications.

I.A. 757/2022 (by plaintiff under Section 39(2)(A) CPC r/w Section 11 and 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff.



2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respective defendants, accept notice. They pray for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.

I.A. 1792/2022 (by D-1 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.1.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs, accepts notice. He prays for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.

I.A. 4018/2023 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

Let the instant application be adjudicated by the concerned Joint Registrar in accordance with extant rules on 12.12.2025.

CS(OS) 418/2021, I.A. 11310/2021, I.A. 757/2022, I.A. 1792/2022

1. Let the matter be listed before the concerned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings *qua* the main matter as well as the pending applications in accordance with extant rules on 12.12.2025.
2. Once the pleadings are completed, let the matter be listed before the Court on the date to be fixed by the concerned Joint Registrar.
3. In the meantime, interim order shall continue.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025

Nc/mj